
 
 

 
Prowler Top Installation Instructions 

3-001 
Remove top from packaging. 
Hardware consists of:   

·  6ea.   1/4-14 X 3/4 HWHSD 
·  8ea.   M6-1.0 X 25mm HWHS  BLACK 
·  28ea.   1/4-20 X 5/8 SS BHCS  BLACK 
·  28ea.   1/4-20 NYLOCK NUT 
·  2ea.   Formed mounting brackets 
·  1ea.   Front valance 
·  2ea. Roof halves (1ea. Left, 1ea. Right) 

1. Align the two halves of the roof along the middle using the 11 holes provided. 

        
2. Insert 1/4-20 X 5/8 SS BHCS BLACK into the holes and apply the 1/4-20 NYLOCK NUT 
3. Attach side brackets as shown using the 1/4-20 X 5/8 SS BHCS  BLACK and  1/4-20 

NYLOCK NUT. The side with the three larger holes should face the rear of the Prowler. 

     



4. Remove the eight O.E.M. screws from x-brackets (top-side only) 
5. Place the valance onto the windshield bar as shown in the picture (top should fit 

between front roll bar and the windshield)     

         
6. Insert four (4) supplied M6-1.0 X 25mm HWHS  BLACK into the four oblong 

holes in the front brackets. 
7. Place top onto Prowler aligning the (5) five holes along the front of the roof 

panels and the top of the valance. 
8. Insert (5) five 1/4-20 X 5/8 SS BHCS  BLACK and apply the (5) five 1/4-20 

NYLOCK NUTS 

                

9. Insert (4) four 1/4-20 X 5/8 SS BHCS  BLACK into the front sides and (4) four 
1/4-20 NYLOCK NUTS 

                

 



 

10. Insert (4) four M6-1.0 X 25mm HWHS  BLACK bolts into rear mounting holes  

                

11. Tighten all bolts installed up to this step. 
12. Using a power drill and 3/8” hex driver, insert the (6) six supplied stainless steel 

1/4-14 X 3/4 HWHSD self-drilling screws through side-mounting brackets into 
the rear roll cage.  (Two each side from the rear of the prowler, one each side 
from the front of the roll cage. 

    

13. Enjoy!!!!! 
 
If you have any questions, please call 423-569-3478 or visit www.dirtperformance.net , 
e-mail question to producttech@dirtperformance.net. 


